

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION

IN RE APPLICATION OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA FOR AN ORDER
PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. §2703(d)

MISC. NO. 10-4-10GJ3793

1:11-DM-00003

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF OBJECTIONS OF REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST
JACOB APPELBAUM, BIRGITTA JONSDOTTIR AND ROP GONGGRIJP
TO MARCH 11, 2011 ORDER DENYING MOTION TO VACATE AND DENYING IN
PART MOTION TO UNSEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 1

 A. *A De Novo* Standard of Review Applies Here. 1

 B. This Court Should Reject the Magistrate’s Denial of the Parties’
 Motion to Vacate. 3

 1. The Parties have standing to challenge the Twitter Order. 3

 2. The Twitter Order violates § 2703. 4

 3. This Court should vacate the Order and avoid the
 Constitutional questions. 8

 C. The Twitter Order Violates the Parties’ First Amendment Rights 8

 D. The Twitter Order Violates the Parties’ Fourth Amendment Rights. 11

 E. The Magistrate Erred in Keeping the Documents Sealed. 13

 1. The government has not met its heavy burden. 13

 a. The Magistrate’s Order applied the wrong legal
 standards and ignored the immense interests in
 unsealing. 13

 b. The government’s generic interests in secrecy do not
 justify sealing. 14

 c. There is no reason to maintain the other § 2703 Orders
 under seal. 17

 2. The Magistrate’s Order does not explain why alternatives to
 sealing are not sufficient. 19

III. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Arizona v. Gant
129 S. Ct. 1710 (2009) 16

Baltimore Sun Co. v. Goetz
886 F.2d 60 (4th Cir. 1989)..... 14, 15, 16, 19

Bell v. Jarvis
236 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000)..... 16

Elrod v. Burns
427 U.S. 347 (1976) 20

FTC v. Standard Fin. Mgmt. Corp.
830 F.2d 404 (1st Cir. 1987) 17

Gibson v. Fla. Legislative Invest. Comm.
372 U.S. 539 (1963) 10

GTSI Corp. v. Wildflower Int’l, Inc.
No. 1:09CV123, 2009 WL 1248114 (E.D. Va. Apr. 30, 2009) 19

Haines v. Ligget Group Inc.
975 F.2d 81 (3d Cir. 1992)..... 3

Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino
380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004) 18

In re Application and Affidavit for a Search Warrant
923 F.2d 324 (4th Cir. 1991)..... 2, 20

In re Application for Pen Register
396 F.Supp.2d 747 (S.D. Tex. 2005)..... 6, 7

In re Application of the United States
620 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2010) 7, 8, 12

In re Boston Herald, Inc.
321 F.3d 174 (1st Cir. 2003) 15

In re Grand Jury Subpoena: SDT
829 F.2d 1291 (4th Cir. 1987)..... 10

In re Oral Testimony of a Witness Subpoened
182 FRD 196 (E.D. Va. 1998)..... 1

In re Sealing and Non-Disclosure of Pen/Trap/2703(d) Orders
562 F. Supp. 2d 876 (S.D. Tex. 2008)..... 17

In re Subpoena Duces Tecum
228 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2000)..... 6, 7

In re Wash. Post Co.
807 F.2d 383 (4th Cir. 1986)..... 14, 15, 18

In re: Grand Jury 87-3
955 F.2d 229 (4th Cir. 1992)..... 10

K.S. v. Ambassador Programs Inc.
No. 1:10CV439, 2010 WL 3565481 (E.D. Va. Sept. 3, 2010) 19

Koon v. United States
518 U.S. 81 (1996) 3

Media General Operations, Inc. v. Buchanan
417 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2005)..... 19

NAACP v. Alabama
357 U.S. 449 (1958) 9

Nixon v. Warner Commc'ns, Inc.
435 U.S. 589 (1978) 13, 17

NLRB v. Frazier
966 F.2d 812 (3d Cir. 1992) 2

Osband v. Woodford
290 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 2

Press-Enterprise Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal.
478 U.S. 1 (1986) 16, 17

Stone v. Univ. of Md. Med. Sys. Corp.
855 F.2d 178 (4th Cir. 1988)..... 18, 19

Terry v. Ohio
392 U.S. 1 (1968) 5

U.S. ex rel. Permison v. Superlative Techs., Inc.
492 F. Supp. 2d 561 (E.D. Va. 2007)..... 19

United States v. Chagra
701 F.2d 354 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 16

United States v. Criden
675 F.2d 550 (3d Cir. 1982)..... 16

United States v. Curtis
237 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 3

United States v. Foster
564 F.3d 852 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 15

United States v. Karo
468 U.S. 705 (1984) 12

United States v. Maynard
615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 12

United States v. R. Enterprises, Inc.
498 U.S. 292 (1991) 6

United States v. Rosen
487 F. Supp. 2d 703 (E.D. Va. 2007)..... 17

United States v. Smith
780 F.2d 1102 (4th Cir. 1985)..... 5

United States v. Valenti
987 F.2d 708 (11th Cir. 1993)..... 18

United States v. Valenzuela-Bernal
458 U.S. 858 (1982) 5

Va. Dep't of State Police v. Wash. Post
386 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 2, 13, 14, 15, 16

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2703 *passim*
18 U.S.C. § 2703(d)..... *passim*
18 U.S.C. §§ 2712, 2707 3

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Crim. Proc. 59..... 1

Constitutional Provisions

First Amendment *passim*
Fourth Amendment..... 6, 11, 13, 20
